
In it. 

CH1399 

AlA Document A105"' -1993 
Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for a Small Project 
where the Basis of Payment is a STIPULATED SUM 

This AGREEMENT is made: 
January 26, 2009 

BElWEEN the Owner: 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
96160 Nassau Place 
Yulee, Florida 32097 

and the Contractor 

Warden Construction Corporation 
3653 Regent Boulevard, #507 

Jacksonville, Florida 32224 

for the following Project: 

Nassau County Detention Center- Shower Maintenance & Upgrade 

The Architect is: 

Clemons, Rutherford & Associates, Inc. 
2027 Thomasville Road 

Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows. 

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS: 
The author of this document has 
added information needed for its 
completion. The author may also 
have revised the text of the original 
AlA standard form. An Additions and 
Deletions Report that notes added 
information as well as revisions to 
the standard form text is available 
from the author and should be 
reviewed. A vertical line in the left 
margin of this document indicates 
where the author has added 
necessary information and where 
the author has added to or deleted 
from the original AlA text. 

This document has important legal 
consequences. Consultation with an 
attorney is encouraged with respect 
to its completion or modification. 

AlA Document A105lV -1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA"' Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA" Document, or any portion of it, 
may result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and wlll be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced 
by AlA software at 14:01:11 on 01/08/2009 under Order No.1000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not lor resale. 
User Notes: (338553003) 



In it. 

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
The Contractor shall complete the Work described in the Contract Documents for the project. The Contract 
Documents consist of: 

.1 this Agreement signed by the Owner and Contractor; 

.2 AlA Document A205, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction of a Small Project, current 
edition; 

.3 the Drawings and Specifications prepared by the Architect, dated October 23, 2008 , and 
enumerated as follows: 

Drawings: 
Number Title Date 
A CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELA CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
B CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELB CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
c CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
D CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELD CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
E CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELE CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
F&G CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZ LEVEL F & G CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
H CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELH CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
I CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELI CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
J&K CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZ LEVEL J & K CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
L CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELL CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
BOOKING INTAKE CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 

Specifications: 
Section Title Pages 

.4 addenda prepared by the Architect as follows: 

AlA Document A10STII-1993. Copyright© 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA• Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA• Document, or any portion of it, 
may result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced 
by AlA software at14:01 :11 on 01/0812009 under Order No.1000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (338553003) 

2 



I nit. 

Number 
1 
2 

Date 
11/11/2008 
ll/19/2008 

Pages 
35 
2 

.5 written change orders or orders for minor changes in the Work issued after execution of this 
Agreement; and 

.6 other documents, if any, identified as follows: 

ARTICLE 2 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE 
The date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement unless otherwise indicated below. The Contractor 
shall substantially complete the Work not later than One hundred eighty (180) days, which is based upon the 
assumption of completing four (4) units at a time , subject to adjustment by Change Order. 
(Insert the date or number of calendar days after the date of commencement.) 

The cmpmencement date will be fixed in a notice to proceed. 

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT SUM 
§ 3.1 Subject to additions and deductions by Change Order, the Contract Sum is: 

Three hundred sixty thousand four hundred forty-six dollars and no cents ($360,446.00 ) 

§ 3.2 For purposes of payment, the Contract Sum includes the following values related to portions of the Work: 

Portion of Work Value ($ 0.00) 

§ 3.3 The Contract Sum shall include all items and services necessary for the proper execution and completion of the 
Work. 

ARTICLE 4 PAYMENT 
§ 4.1 Based on Contractor's Applications for Payment certified by the Architect, the Owner shall pay the Contractor 
as follows: 
(Here insert payment procedures and provisions for retainage, if any.) 

Pursuant to Florida Statues, Section 218.735, Local Government Prompt Payment Act. 

§ 4.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract Documents shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the 
rate of Zero percent ( 0.00% ) per annum , or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing at the place of the 
Project. 
(Usury laws and requirements under the Federal Truth in Lending Act, similar state and local consumer credit laws 
and other regulations at the Owner's and Contractor's principal places of business, the location of the Project and 
elsewhere may affect the validity of this provision.) 

ARTICLE 5 INSURANCE 
§ 5.1 The Contractor shall provide Contractor's Liability and other Insurance as follows: 
(Insert specific insurance required by the Owner.) 

Type of insurance 
General Liability 
Automobile Liability 
Workers Compensation and Employers' Liability 

Limit of liability ($ 0.00) 
$2,000,000.00 
$1,000,000.00 
Statutory Limits 

§ 5.2 The Owner shall provide Owner's Liability and Owner's Property Insurance as follows: 
(Insert specific insurance furnished by the Owner.) 

AlA Document A105T11-1993. Copyright@ 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA8 Documentis 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA

8 Document, or any portion of it, 
may result in severe civll and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced 
by AlA software at 14:01:11 on 01/0812009 under Order No. 1000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not lor resale. 
User Notes: (338553003) 

3 

--------



I nit 

Type of insurance Limit of liability ($ 0.00) 

§ 5.3 The Contractor shall obtain an endorsement to its general liability insurance policy to cover the Contmctor's 
obligations under Section 3.12 of AlA Document A205, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction of 
Small Projects. 

§ 5.4 Certificates of insurance shall be provided by each party showing their respective coverages prior to 
commencement of the Work. 

ARTICLE 6 OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
(Insert any other terms or conditions below.) 

· nto as of the day and year first written above. 
ellation period, disclosures or other warning statements above the signatures.) 

AN 

ATIESTTOCHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE 

~~ 
GREG LAGIMONIERE, PRESIDENT 

(Printed name and title) 
LICENSE NO.: 
JURISDICTION: 

AlA Document A105TII -1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute ol Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA'" Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA" Document, or any portion of it, 
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced 
by AlA software at 14:01:11 on 01/08/2009 under Order No.1 000352690_1 which expires on 4116/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (338553003) 

4 



Additions and Deletions Report for 
® 1M 

AlA Document A 105 - 1993 

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has 
added to the standard form AlA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from 
the original AlA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AlA text. 

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided tor information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any 
part of the associated AlA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated 

simultaneously by AlA software at 14:01:11 on 01/08/2009. 

PAGE1 

~January 26, 2009 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
96160 Nassau Place 

Yulee, Florida 32097 

Warden Construction Comoration 
3653 Regent Boulevard, #507 

Jacksonville, Florida 32224 

Nassau County Detention Center - Shower Maintenance & Upgrade 

Clemons, Rutherford & Associates, Inc. 
2027 Thomasville Road 

Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

PAGE2 

.3 the Drawings and Specifications prepared by the Architect, dated October 23. 2008 , and 
enumerated as follows: 

A CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 
Jail 

MEZZLEVELA CRA 08079 Nassau County I0/23/2008 
Jail 

.!1 CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 
Jail 

MEZZLEVELB CRA 08079 Nassau County I0/23/2008 
Jail 

£ CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 
Jail 

.Q CRA 08079 Nassau County I0/23/2008 

Additions and Deletions Report for AlA Document A105T11-1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 
WARNING: This AlA" Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA• 1 Document, or any portion of it, may result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. 
This document was produced by AlA software at 14:01:11 on 01/08/2009 under Order No.1 000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not lor resale. 
User Notes: (338553003) 



Jail 
MEZZLEVELD CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
~ CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELE CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/2312008 

Jail 
F&G CRA 08079 Nassau Coun!y: 10/2312008 

Jail 
MEZZ LEVEL F & G CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
H CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELH CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/2312008 

Jail 
I CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELI CRA 08079 Nassau County 10123/2008 

Jail 
J&K CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
MEZZ LEVEL J & K CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
~ CRA 08079 Nassau County 10123/2008 

Jail 
MEZZLEVELL CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 
BOOKING INTAKE CRA 08079 Nassau County 10/23/2008 

Jail 

PAGE3 

1 II/I 1/2008 35 
z 11/19/2008 l 

The date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement unless otherwise indicated below. The Contractor 
shall substantially complete the Work not later than One hundred eighty (180) days. which is based upon the 
assumption of completing four (4) units at a time , subject to adjustment by Change Order. 

The commencement date will be fixed in a notice to proceed. 

~Three hundred sixty thousand four hundred forty-six dollars and no cents ($360,446.00) 

Pursuant to Florida Statues, Section 218.735, Local Government Prompt Payment Act. 

§ 4.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract Documents shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the 
rate of Zero percent ( 0.()()% ) per annum , or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing at the place of the 
Project. 

Additions and Deletions Report for AlA Document A105111 -1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 
WARNING: This AlA" Document is protected by U.S. Copyright law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA" 2 
Document, or any portion of it, may result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. 
This document was produced by AlA soltware at 14:01:11 on 01/08/2009 under Order No.1 000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (338553003) 



General Liability 
Automobile Liability 
Workers Compensation and Employers' Liability 

PAGE4 

BARRY V. HOLLOWAY, CHAIRMAN 

ATIESTTO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE 

JOHN A. CRAWFORD. EX-OFFICIO CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY COUNTY ATTORNEY 

DAVID A. HALLMAN 

$2,000,000.00 
$1,000,000.00 
Statutory Limits 

GREG LAGIMONIERE, PRESIDENT 

Additions and Deletions Report for AlA Document A 105111 -1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 
WARNING: This AlAe Document Is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA" 3 
Document, or any portion of It, may result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. 
This document was produced by AlA software at 14:01:11 on 01/0812009 under Order No.1 000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (338553003} 



Certification of Document's Authenticity 
AfA® Document 0401™- 2003 

I, David A. Hallman, County Attorney, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I 
created the attached final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this 
certification at 14:01; II on 01/08/2009 under Order No. 1000352690 I from AIA Contract Documents software 
and that in preparing the attached final document I made no changes t~ the original text of AIA ®Document AI 05™ 
- 1993 - Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for a Small Project where the Basis of 
Payment is a STIPULATED SUM, as published by the AIA in its software, other than those additions and deletions 
shown in the iated Additions and Deletions port. 

County Attorney 
(Title) 

2-11-09 
(Dated) 

AlA Document D401TU- 2003. Copyright© 1992 and 2003 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlAe Document 
is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlAe Document, or any portion of It, 1 
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by 
AlA software at 14:01:11 on 01/08.12009 under Order No.1 000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (338553003) 



I nit. 

Document A20S™ -1993 
General Conditions of the Contract for Construction of a Small Project 

for the following PROJECT: 
(Name and location or address): 
Nassau County Detention Center- Shower Maintenance & Upgrade 
76212 Nicholas Cutinha Road 

Yulee, Florida 32097 

THE OWNER: 
(Name and address): 
Board of County Commissioners, Nassau County 

96160 Nassau Place 
Yulee, Florida 32097 

THE ARCHITECT: 
(Name and address): 
Clemons, Rutherford & Associates, Inc. 
2027 Thomasville Road 

Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

ARTICLE 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS 
§ 1.1 THE CONTRACT 
The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties and 
supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. The 
Contract may be amended or modified only by a written modification. 

§ 1.2 THE WORK 
The term "Work" means the construction and services required by the Contract 
Documents, and includes all other labor, materials, equipment and services provided by 
the Contractor to fulfill the Contractor's obligations. 

§ 1.3INTENT 
The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper 
execution and completion of the Work by the Contractor. The Contract Documents are 
complementary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all. 

§ 1.4 
OWNERSHIP AND USE OF ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER DOCU 
MENTS 
Documents prepared by the Architect are instruments of the Architect's service for use 
solely with respect to this project. The Architect shall retain all common law, statutory 
and other reserved rights, including the copyright. They are not to be used by the 
Contractor or any Subcontractor, Sub-subcontractor or material or equipment supplier for 
other projects or for additions to this project outside the scope of the Work without the 
specific written consent of the Owner and Architect. 

ARTICLE 2 OWNER 
§ 2.11NFORMATION AND SERVICES REQUIRED OF THE OWNER 
§ 2.1.1 If requested by the Contractor, the Owner shall furnish and pay for a survey and a 
legal description of the site. 

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS; 

The author of this document has 

added information needed for its 
completion. The author may also 

have revised the text of the original 

AlA standard form. An Additions and 

Deletions Report that notes added 

information as well as revisions to 

the standard form text is available 

from the author and should be 

reviewed. A vertical line in the left 

margin of this document indicates 

where the author has added 

necessary information and where 

the author has added to or deleted 

from the original AlA text. 

This document has important legal 

consequences. Consultation with an 

attomey is encouraged with respect 

to ~s completion or modification. 

AlA Document A205TII - 1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA" Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA" Document, or any portion of It, 
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced 
by AlA software at 14:40:50 on 0110812009 under Order No.1 000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1218763707) 

1 



I nil 

§ 2.1.2 Except for permits and fees which are the responsibility of the Contractor under the Contract Documents, the 
Owner shall obtain and pay for other necessary approvals, easements, assessments and charges. 

§ 2.2 OWNER'S RIGHT TO STOP THE WORK 
If the Contractor fails to correct Work which is not in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner may 
direct the Contractor in writing to stop the Work until the correction is made. 

§ 2.3 OWNER'S RIGHT TO CARRY OUT THE WORK 
If the Contractor defaults or neglects to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents and fails 
within a seven day period after receipt of written notice from the Owner to correct such default or neglect with 
diligence and promptness, the Owner may, without prejudice to other remedies, correct such deficiencies. In such 
case, a Change Order shall be issued deducting the cost of correction from payments due the Contractor. 

§ 2.4 OWNER'S RIGHT TO PERFORM CONSTRUCTION AND TO AWARD SEPARATE CONTRACTS 
§ 2.4.1 The Owner reserves the right to perform construction or operations_related to the project with the Owner's 
own forces, and to award separate contracts in connection with other portions of the project. 

§ 2.4.2 The Contractor shall coordinate and cooperate with separate contractors employed by the Owner. 

§ 2.4.3 Costs caused by delays or by improperly timed activities or defective construction shall be borne by the party 
responsible therefor. 

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACTOR 
§ 3.1 EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT 
Execution of the Contract by the Contractor is a representation that the Contractor has visited the site, become 
familiar with local conditions under which the Work is to be performed and correlated personal observations with 
requirements of the Contract Documents. 

§ 3.2 REVIEW OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS BY CONTRACTOR 
The Contractor shall carefully study and compare the Contract Documents with each other and with information 
furnished by the Owner. Before commencing activities, the Contractor shall: (1) take field measurements and verify 
field conditions; (2) carefully compare this and other information known to the Contractor with the Contract 
Documents; and (3) promptly report errors, inconsistencies or omissions discovered to the Architect. 

§ 3.3 SUPERVISION AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES 
§ 3.3.1 The Contractor shall supervise and direct the Work, using the Contractor's best skill and attention. The 
Contractor shall be solely responsible for and have control over construction means, methods, techniques, sequences 
and procedures, and for coordinating all portions of the Work. 

§ 3.3.2 The Contractor, as soon as practicable after award of the Contract, shall furnish in writing to the Owner 
through the Architect the names of subcontractors or suppliers for each portion of the Work. The Architect will 
promptly reply to the Contractor in writing if the Owner or the Architect, after due investigation, has reasonable 
objection to the subcontractors or suppliers listed. 

§ 3.4 LABOR AND MATERIALS 
§ 3.4.1 Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall provide and pay for labor, 
materials, equipment, tools, utilities, transportation, and other facilities and services necessary for proper execution 
and completion of the Work. 

§ 3.4.2 The Contractor shall deliver, handle, store and install materials in accordance with manufacturers' 
instructions. 

§ 3.5 WARRANTY 
The Contractor warrants to the Owner and Architect that: (I) materials and equipment furnished under the Contract 
will be new and of good quality unless otherwise required or permitted by the Contract Documents; (2) the Work 

AlA Document A205111 - 1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA" Document is 
protec1ed by U.S. Copyright law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA" Document, or any portion of It, 
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced 
by AlA soltware at 14:40:50 on 01/08/2009 under Order No.1 000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1218763707) 

2 



I nit 

will be free from defects not inherent in the quality required or permitted; and (3) the Work will conform to the 
requirements of the Contract Documents. 

§ 3.6 TAXES 
The Contractor shall pay sales, consumer, use and similar taxes that are legally required when the Contract is 
executed. 

§ 3.7 PERMITS, FEES AND NOTICES 
§ 3.7 .1 The Contractor sha11 obtain and pay for the building permit and other permits and governmental fees, licenses 
and inspections necessary for proper execution and completion of the Work. 

§ 3.7.2 The Contractor shall comply with and give notices required by agencies having jurisdiction over the Work. If 
the Contractor performs Work knowing it to be contrary to laws, statutes, ordinances, building codes, and rules and 
regulations without notice to the Architect and Owner, the Contractor shall assume full responsibility for such Work 
and shall bear the attributable costs. The Contractor shall promptly notify the Architect in writing of any known 
inconsistencies in the Contract Documents with such governmental laws, rules and regulations. 

§ 3.8 SUBMITTALS 
The Contractor shall promptly review, approve in writing and submit to the Architect Shop Drawings, Product Data, 
Samples and similar submittals required by the Contract Documents. Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and 
similar submittals are not Contract Documents. 

§ 3.9 USE OF SITE 
The Contractor shall confine operations at the site to areas permitted by law, ordinances, permits, the Contract 
Documents and the Owner. 

§ 3.10 CUTTING AND PATCHING 
The Contractor shall be responsible for cutting, fitting or patching required to complete the Work or to make its 
parts fit together properly. 

§ 3.11 CLEANING UP 
The Contractor shall keep the premises and surrounding area free from accumulation of debris and trash related to 
the Work. 

§ 3.121NDEMNIFICATION 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, Architect, 
Architect's consultants and agents and employees of any of them from and against claims, damages, losses and 
expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of or resulting from performance of the Work, 
provided that such claim, damage, loss or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to 
injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the Work itself) including loss of use resulting therefrom, but 
only to the extent caused in whole or in part by negligent acts or omissions of the Contractor, a Subcontractor, 
anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless of whether 
or not such claim, damage, Joss or expense is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder. 

ARTICLE4 ARCHITECT'S ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONTRACT 
§ 4.1 The Architect will provide administration of the Contract as described in the Contract Documents. The 
Architect will have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in the Contract Documents. 

§ 4.2 The Architect will visit the site at intervais appropriate to the stage of construction to become generally 
familiar with the progress and quality of the Work. 

§ 4.3 The Architect will not have control over or charge of and will not be responsible for construction means, 
methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, 
since these are solely the Contractor's responsibility. The Architect will not be responsible for the Contractor's 
failure to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

AlA Document A205TII-f993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA" Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA• Document, or any portion of it, 
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the madmum extent possible under the law. This document was produced 
by AlA software at 14:40:50 on 01/08/2009 under Order No.1 000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1218763707) 

3 



I nit. 

§ 4.4 Based on the Architect's observations and evaluations of the Contractor's Applications for Payment, the 
Architect will review and certify the amounts due the Contractor. 

§ 4.5 The Architect will have authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents. 

§ 4.6 The Architect will promptly review and approve or take appropriate action upon Contractor's submittals such 
as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with 
information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. 

§ 4.7 The Architect will promptly interpret and decide matters concerning performance under and requirements of 
the Contract Documents on written request of either the Owner or Contractor. 

§ 4.8 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect will be consistent with the intent of and reasonably inferable from 
the Contract Documents and will be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations and 
decisions, the Architect will endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, will not show 
partiality to either and will not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions so rendered ii) good faith. 

§ 4.9 The Architect's duties, responsibilities and limits of authority as described in the Contract Documents will not 
be changed without written consent of the Owner, Contractor and Architect. Consent shall not be unreasonably 
withheld. 

ARTICLE 5 CHANGES IN THE WORK 
§ 5.1 After execution of the Contract, changes in the Work may be accomplished by Change Order or by order for a 
minor change in the Work. The Owner, without invalidating the Contract, may order changes in the Work within the 
general scope of the Contract consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions, the Contract Sum and Contract 
Time being adjusted accordingly. 

§ 5.2 A Change Order shall be a written order to the Contractor signed by the Owner and Architect to change the 
Work, Contract Sum or Contract Time. 

§ 5.3 The Architect will have authority to order minor changes in the Work not involving changes in the Contract 
Sum or the Contract Time and not inconsistent with the intent of the Contract Documents. Such changes shall be 
written orders and shall be binding on the Owner and Contractor. The Contractor shall carry out such written orders 
promptly. 

§ 5.4 If concealed or unknown physical conditions are encountered at the site that differ materially from those 
indicated in the Contract Documents or from those conditions ordinarily found to exist, the Contract Sum and 
Contract Time shall be subject to equitable adjustment. 

ARTICLES TIME 
§ 6.1 Time limits stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract. 

§ 6.2 If the Contractor is delayed at any time in progress of the Work by changes ordered in the Work, or by labor 
disputes, fire, unusual delay in deliveries, unavoidable casualties or other causes beyond the Contractor's control, 
the Contract Time shall be extended by Change Order for such reasonable time as the Architect may determine. 

ARTICLE 7 PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION 
§ 7.1 CONTRACT SUM 
The Contract Sum stated in the Agreement, including authorized adjustments, is the total amount payable by the 
Owner to the Contractor for performance of the Work under the Contract Documents. 

§ 7.2 APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT 
§ 7.2.1 At least ten days before the date established for each progress payment, the Contractor shall submit to the 
Architect an itemized Application for Payment for operations completed in accordance with the values stated in the 
Agreement. Such application shall be supported by such data substantiating the Contractor's right to payment as the 
Owner or Architect may reasonably require and reflecting retainage if provided for elsewhere in the Contract 
Documents. 

AlA Document A205111 - 1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlAe Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA8 Document, or any portion of It, 
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced 
by AlA software at 14:40:50 on 01/08/2009 under Order No.1000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1218763707) 

4 



I nit 

§ 7.2.2 The Contractor warrants that title to all Work covered by an Application for Payment will pass to the Owner 
no later than the time of payment. The Contractor further warrants that upon submittal of an Application for 
Payment, all Work for which Certificates for Payment have been previously issued and payments received from the 
Owner shall, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief, be free and clear of liens, claims, 
security interests or other encumbrances adverse to the Owner's interests. 

§ 7.3 CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
The Architect will, within seven days after receipt of the Contractor's Application for Payment, either issue to the 
Owner a Certificate for Payment, with a copy to the Contractor, for such amount as the Architect determines is 
properly due, or notify the Contractor and Owner in writing ofthe Architect's reasons for withholding certification 
in whole or in part. 

§ 7.4 PROGRESS PAYMENTS 
§ 7.4.1 After the Architect has issued a Certificate for Payment, the Owner shall make payment in the manner 
provided in the Contract Documents. 

§ 7.4.2 The Contractor shall promptly pay each Subcontractor and material supplier, upon receipt of payment from 
the Owner, out of the amount paid to the Contractor on account of such entities' portion of the Work. 

§ 7.4.3 Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall have responsibility for the payment of money to a Subcontractor or 
material supplier. 

§ 7.4.4 A Certificate for Payment, a progress payment, or partial or entire use or occupancy of the project by the 
Owner shall not constitute acceptance of Work not in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. 

§ 7.5 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
§ 7.5.1 Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the Work or designated portion thereof 
is sufficiently complete in accordance with the Contract Documents so the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for 
its intended use. 

§ 7.5.2 When the Work or designated portion thereof is substantially complete, the Architect will prepare a 
Certificate of Substantial Completion which shall establish the date of Substantial Completion, shall establish the 
responsibilities of the Owner and Contractor, and shall fix the time within which the Contractor shall finish all items 
on the list accompanying the Certificate. Warranties required by the Contract Documents shall commence on the 
date of Substantial Completion of the Work or designated portion thereof unless otherwise provided in the 
Certificate of Substantial Completion. 

§ 7.6 FINAL COMPLETION AND FINAL PAYMENT 
§ 7.6.1 Upon receipt of a final Application for Payment, the Architect will inspect the Work. When the Architect 
finds the Work acceptable and the Contract fully performed, the Architect will promptly issue a final Certificate for 
Payment. 

§ 7.6.2 Final payment shall not become due until the Contractor submits to the Architect releases and waivers of 
liens, and data establishing payment or satisfaction of obligations, such as receipts, claims, security interests or 
encumbrances arising out of the Contract. 

§ 7.6.3 Acceptance of final payment by the Contractor, a Subcontractor or material supplier shall constitute a waiver 
of claims by that payee except those previously made in writing and identified by that payee as unsettled at the time 
of final Application for Payment. 

ARTICLE 8 PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY 
§ 8.1 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS 
The Contractor shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions and programs, 
including all those required by law in connection with performance of the Contract. The Contractor shall promptly 
remedy damage and loss to property caused in whole or in part by the Contractor, or by anyone for whose acts the 
Contractor may be liable. 

AlA Document A205111 -1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA" Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of tltis AlA" Document, or any portion of it, 
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced 
by AlA software at 14:40:50 on 01/0812009 under Onder No.1000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not tor resale. 
User Notes: (1218763707) 

5 



I nit. 

ARTICLE 9 CORRECTION OF WORK 
§ 9.1 The Contractor shall promptly correct Work rejected by the Architect as failing to conform to the requirements 
of the Contract Documents. The Contractor shall bear the cost of correcting such rejected Work. 

§ 9.2 In addition to the Contractor's other obligations including warranties under the Contract, the Contractor shall, 
for a period of one year after Substantial Completion, correct work not conforming to the requirements of the 
Contract Documents. 

§ 9.3 If the Contractor fails to correct nonconforming Work within a reasonable time, the Owner may correct it and 
the Contractor shall reimburse the Owner for the cost of correction. 

ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
§ 10.1 ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT 
Neither party to the Contract shall assign the Contract as a whole without written consent of the other. 

§ 10.2 TESTS AND INSPECTIONS 
§ 10.2.1 Tests, inspections and approvals of portions of the Work required by the Contract Documents or by laws, 
ordinances, rules, regulations or orders of public authorities having jurisdiction shall be made at an appropriate time. 

§ 1 0.2.2 If the Architect requires additional testing, the Contractor shall perform these tests. 

§ 10.2.3 The Owner shall pay for tests except for testing Work found to be defective for which the Contractor shall 
pay. 

§ 10.3 GOVERNING LAW 
The Contract shall be governed by the law of the place where the project is located. 

ARTICLE 11 TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT 
§ 11.1 TERMINATION BY THE CONTRACTOR 
If the Owner fails to make payment when due or substantially breaches any other obligation of this Contract, 
following seven days' written notice to the Owner, the Contractor may terminate the Contract and recover from the 
Owner payment for Work executed and for proven loss with respect to materials, equipment, tools, construction 
equipment and machinery, including reasonable overhead, profit and damages. 

§ 11.2 TERMINATION BY THE OWNER 
§ 11.2.1 The Owner may terminate the Contract if the Contractor: 

.1 persistently or repeatedly refuses or fails to supply enough properly skilled workers or proper 
materials; 

.2 fa]ls to make payment to Subcontractors for materials or labor in accordance with the respective 
agreements between the Contractor and the Subcontractors; 

.3 persistently disregards Jaws, ordinances, or rules, regulations or orders of a public authority having 
jurisdiction; or 

.4 is otherwise guilty of substantial breach of a provision of the Contract Documents. 

§ 11.2.2 When any of the above reasons exist, the Owner, after consultation with the Architect, may without 
prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the Owner and after giving the Contractor and the Contractor's surety, if 
any, seven days' written notice, terminate employment of the Contractor and may: 

.1 take possession of the site and-of all materials thereon owned by the Contractor; 

.2 finish the Work by whatever reasonable method the Owner may deem expedient. 

§ 11.2.3 When the Owner terminates the Contract for one of the reasons stated in Section 11.2.1, the Contractor shall 
not be entitled to receive further payment until the Work is finished. 

§ 11.2.4 If the unpaid balance of the Contract Sum exceeds costs of finishing the Work, such excess shall be paid to 
the Contractor. If such costs exceed the unpaid balance, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the Owner. This 
obligation for payment shall survive termination of the Contract. 

AlA Document A205TII -1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA8 Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribUtion of this AIA8 Document, or any portion of it, 
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced 
by AlA software at 14:40:50 on 01/08/2009 under Order No.1 000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1218763707) 

6 



Additions and Deletions Report for 
® TAl 

AlA Document A205 - 1993 

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has 
added to the standard fonn AlA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from 
the original AlA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AlA text. 

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any 
part of the associated AlA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated 

simultaneously by AlA software at 14:40:50 on 01/08/2009. 

PAGE1 

Nassau County Detention Center- Shower Maintenance & Upgrade 
76212 Nicholas Cutinha Road 
Yulee, Florida 32097 

(Name and address): 
Board of County Commissioners, Nassau County 

96160 Nassau Place 
Yulee. Florida 32097 

Clemons, Rutherford & Associates, Inc. 
2027 Thomasville Road 

Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

Additions and Deletions Report for AlA Document A20STM - 1993. Copyright © 1993 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 
WARNING: This AlA"' Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA" 
Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. 
This document was produced by AlA software at 14:40:50 on 01/08/2009 under Order No.1000352690_1 which expires on 4/16/2009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1218763707) 

1 



Certification of Document's Authenticity 
AfA® Document 0401™ - 2003 

I, David A. Hallman, County Attorney, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I 
created the attached final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this 
certification at 14:40:50 on 01/08/2009 under Order No. 1000352690 1 from AlA Contract Documents software 
and that in preparing the attached final document I made no changes t~ the original text of AlA® Document A205™ 
- 1993- General Conditions of the Contract for Construction of a Small Project, as published by the AlA in its 
software, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report. 

(Signed) 

(Title) 

(Dated) 

AlA Document 0401 TM- 2003. Copyright@ 1992 and 2003 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA• Document 
is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA8 Document, or any portion of It, 1 
may result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by 
AlA software at 14:40:50 on 01/08/2009 under Order No.1000352690_1 which expires on 4/1612009, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1218763707) 



Fnrn: Origin 10: USTA (904) 928-9819 
WARDEN CONSTRUCTION 
WARDEN CONSTRUCTION CORP 
3653 REGENT BLVD STE 507 

JACKSONVILLE, Fl 32224 

SHIP TO: (904) 491-7377 Bill SENDER 

CharlotteJ.Young,CPPB 
Nassau County 
96135 NASSAU PL STE 6 

YULEE, FL 32097 

After printing this label: 

JCl...S'tt1Z8QIQ:J 

Ship Dllte: 12JAN09 
Ad'Ngt 1.0LB 
CAD: 534816511NET8091 
AccouniN: S-

Ref# FGOH 
Invoice# 
PO# 
Dept# 

TRK# 
102011 7972 4416 7753 

31 NIPA 

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer. 
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. 

Page 1 ofl 

TUE -13JAN AS 
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT 

32097 
FL-US 

JAX 

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned. 

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could 
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your Fed Ex account number. 

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be 
responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless 
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.llmitations found in the current FedEx Service 
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, 
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. 
Recovel)' cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable 
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGulde. Written claims must be filed within strict time 6mits, see current Fed Ex Service Guide. 

https://www.fedex.com/shippinglhtml/eni/PrintiFrame.html 1112/2009 



fecEx® USA Airlrill 
Express 

F~dE:J. 
rrac~inq 
Nulllbvr 8463 9946 3297 

front Pie an print and press h~rd. 
Sender's FedEx 

Date __ ~- __ 2J25/09. _ ~cco~(!(Number ~627_1_::2 -~~~ 

sender's Joh~0A1:iCrawfordk Name .t:x ti c1o Cler 
-~·-------~-·--··-·---·-·-· 

Phone ( 90~~6:-:-:4_6.QQ 

Com.£1l!)Y_ ~Q.AR.P __ OF COUNTY CQMMI$§!DNERS ___ ~--~-

Address WAY . 7'6~4 ? . . YE_TER ANS 
~----- --------· O!lpvB"oor/Su!te/Rollm 

Q!L'f~L:~-- ~.JL_£1-___ ZIP 3209~"2'_------~ 

2 Your Internal Billing Referance 
Finrtl•eharacterlwiflnppurtmm'o'Uics. Jail Maint 

3 To 
Recipient's 
tJame _ __j;.J'~&_Li!g:lmoniere, ___ Phono ( ___ ) __ 

c President, Warden Construction Corp. 
~~-·-----~ -- - ·-· - . ···-~ ·~ ~~-~ ·---~-· ---------· 

1 3653 Regent Blvd., #507 
Mdress 
T~ltFe"d& l;c~~ortpfirt.Fl!d-&addr~s~. · - ----w;~~~de·l~er tOP:ri·baxes OtP o. ZIP ~o-d-is. 

Address 

G_ity_ 
Jacksonville FL 

State ZIP ·---------

Try online shipping at fedex.com 
By using this A1rbill you aoree to the service conditions on the back of this Ajrbill 

end in our currttnl Service Guide, inclUding Htrms tllet limit our lia:,i!ity. 

OtPtli=ll:lor/SJIW/Rounr 

32224 

PIM:It~ up ID 1!1J lbs. 
DaliYerycammrttmsybe!atirW!,:Drnlareet. 

D Fad Ex PriorityOvemight 
Notbu.dnenmom~n11 0 ~~~~;~~~~.~Overnight 0 ~~~~~fif:J~~~~~~~ 

deiiYIIVto•electlrx:ttiana 

[J FodEx 20ay D FedEx Express Saver 
~9~~dd~~:~~11:Ste f!QI~vailable. Minimum th:i~~:~~n:1r~ta _ _J 

4b Exprass Fraight Service l'flck•,-. o-1!1) lbs. 
Dl!ivtrycOfllmitmentmyballltlrinsomttlrlles . 

[J ~~~;;f,a,r.,fr•ighf" D Fad Ex 2Day Freight 
Stcondbusineudll\' U ~~~t!~~~l~~~reight 

•callforConfirmation: ___________ . _____ --·--

"Declaredvalue~mttsr.cJJ 5 Packaging 
fJ Fad Ex Envelope• D FedExPak• 

lnek.dnF.!IElStna!!J>ak,.Ft!& 
l.J.fl!IPa~endftdExSlurd'(Pak 

0 Other 

6 SpeciaiHandling r -.--.-~~~s.c••oJ. -· --1 
_ SATlRIAY~ HOIDWeelcday HOIDSatunlay r::J Available ONLY Ill< 0 at FodEx locatioo U at FedEx locabon 

~~~fe:~%~~~~i:2~;:· ~!i!:;J~:h~r ~==~;~~nd 
Fre=th~~~icontaln dengii"DQQ goods? FedEx 2Day1Dtllectloc:ati01'15 

~--- O..box_bo_. --~ 

fJ No 0 Yos 0 Yes 0 Dry Ice 
Asparettached Shlpper'sOtclannion Orylct,!I,U~18'.5--X-~-lg 
Shipptr'sDIItl&rm:ion notr1qu1red 

DllngeroosGoodslinclu(fing Orylt&)cllnnmbe sh!ppr~din F.dExJ.IIIcksging. [] Cargo Aircraft Only 

7 Pavment Bf!.'!i-- ~hd&Aa:t.No."CnoditCatdN~-.----, 
fJ ~'~~~~[, ''"''" 0 Recipient 0 Third Party D Credrt card [J Cash/Check 

lwiUbabilltd. 

""' f9db:""nN4. 
CrtdiiC.Wt\o. ---~--_____!~.!!!_, __ 

Tollll""'*-

1 
loCal Wvigllt Talal Doclan!d Vll ... t 

tour liability is hniled to1100 unless you declere a higher velue.See back lor deta~s. 

Release Signature Sir~ntD.-IItlloriladalivarywfthol.llobtliningrignswra. 

By ti~ning you authoriz.a us to deliver this shipmsnt wiltlout obtaining 1 signature 
and a~ree ta indemnify and hold us harmless from any resulting claims. 

fedE:o:UseOnly 

14471 
Questions? Visit our Web site at fed ex. com 

or caii1~800.Go.FedEx<1DB00.463.3339. 0277314899 
!>RS•Re~ Oait~S!OO•Part 1151610•t019S4-tOOJ Fttdh•PAINTEO IN US A 

~~;-_.. . .~~.~~~~~·...,a n••••-· az .. ._, .., ''~· ¥.1 ~ .-·*J~ .t I .,Z4.iJA;Q¥.t&HJT.!I ... !\ .• [IJh-,,...~ .. ~ ~·· · · · 1 
·--·-····· 

:;: 

• • ., ~ ,. 
z 
" :a 

"' ... ,. • z, ... 
:z: 
;;; 
n 
0 ., • ... 
"' "' ... 
~I ::· 
,.. • ~ ... 
>< 
~I ... 
Cl • ... :z: 
'" ., ,.. .., 
"' ,. • "' !" 

• 
• 


